198& AATVA/WISECO NATIONAL CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIPS presented by SUZUKI

SAND FLEA 100, SANFORD, NC
Round 1, March 5, 1988

FIN LAPS NAME TOWN BIKE NO. TIME
1st Overall - Steve Holbert Mt. Morris, PA HON 929 iz 35555
4/WHEEL 2/STROKE A - 30 Riders
1 4 Norman Bish Brockway, PA HON 41 3:34:56
2 4 Bob Sloan Martinsville, IN HON 39 3237558
3 4 Scott Whipkey West Finley, PA SUZ 25 3:38:45
4 4 Chuck Delullo St. Marys, PA HON 43 3:39:34
5 4 Roy Dains Prosperity, PA SuUZ 35 3:40:25
6 4 Mike Prechtl St. Marys, PA HON 44 3:45:28
7/ 4 John Yokley Tompkinsville, KY HON 70 3:45:47
8 4 Amos Bennett Red Creek, WV SUZ 78 3:47:06
9 4 Robert Staniszewski Darien Center, NY HON 143 3:48:43
10 4 Bryan Webley Elkins, WV SUZ 85 3250226
11 4 Gordon Koester Jr. Hornell, NY SUZ 89 3re 5502
2 4 UNKNOWN Ashtobule, OH HON 61 32516:54 3
283 4 Chris Gillette Weirton, WV SUZ 124 BEei5181si 0]
14 4 Charles Litzel Erie, PA HON 54 312151821519
15 4 Randy Geyer St. Marys, PA HON 111 285939
16 4 Tim Prechtl Brockport, PA HON 42 4:05:30
17 4 John Spence Bear, DE HON 83 4:06:44
18 4 Ron Hampson Waynesburg, PA HON 26 412312136
19 4 Jeff Thacker Martinsville, IN HON 126 4:20:40
20 3 Donnie Pruett Coal City, WV HON 32 3:10:24
21 3 Larry Thacker Martinsville, IN HON 12 i ]i524'8
242 3 Eddie Sox West Columbus, SC HON 96 3324110
23 3 Randy Smallwood Rochester, PA SUZ 90 3e5=100
24 3 Dale Wentworth Spencer, MA HON 1¢ 3:36:45
25 2 Chris Brockway Erie, PA 67 2551 8357/
26 2 James Eubanks Raleigh, NC YAM 140 2350223
257 1 Tom Tokay Pittsburgh, PA HON 116 1125828
28 1 Mike Holbert Mt. Morris, PA SUZ 92 2218216
: 4/WHEEL 4/STROKE A - 17 Riders
oV 4 Steve Holbert Mt. Morris, PA HON 99 3585255
1 4 Kevin Kangas Pliabiins Gy SOH HON 50 343232
2 4 Tom Holbert Mt. Morris, Pa HON 101 3:45:28
3 4 David McCarroll Indianapolis, IN SUZ 23 3:47:09
4 4 Ken Peace Greenfield, IN KAW 4 3:54:50
5 4 Wayne Pixler New Martinsville, WV SUZ 68 3=55:03
6 4 Rodney Bidwell Plain €ikty, OH HON 49 3:59558
7 4 Mike Houser Ashtabula, OH HON 7t 4:00:40
8 4 Ricky Sox Gaston, NC HON 95 4:01:24
9 4 Chris Geyer St. Marys, PA HON =12 4:04:25
10 4 William Mayhew Belpre, OH KAW 1553 4:08:08
11 4 Ken McKean Indianapolis, IN HON 7) 4:12:21
12 3 Karl Miracle Belpre, OH KAW 132 B2 S-S
13 3 Jeff Goss Martinsville, IN 129 3:42:50
14 3 Rocky Mason Summit Point, WV HON 94 3:43:08
15 2 James Wise Rogersville, PA HON i/ 2:30:49
16 1 Kevin Lenze St. Marys, PA HON 143 1553246
4/WHEEL OPEN - 13 Riders
1 4 Steve Stiller Natrona Heights, YAM 45 4:13:22
2 4 Guy Longwell Sardis, OH YAM 108 4:18:50
3 3 James Funtzai Warren, OH SUZ 75 3:38:=00
4 8 Mark Bonar Wheeling, WV YAM 64 32381222
5 3 Paul Wilfong Greenfield, IN YAM 14 B8 883
6 3 Jeff Sankbeil Morgantown, WV SUZ 97 3:42:53
7 3 Paul Hungerford Indianapolis, IN YAM 138 3510 =4
8 3 Robert Lisey Wadsworth, OH SUZ 5 4:01:50
9 3 Victor Spina Martinsville, IN YAM 125 3023
10 3 Rodney Pate Greenwood, IN YAM 152 4:45:00
11 1 Richard Smallwood Rochester, PA Suz 91 2:05:55
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4/WHEEL 2/STROKE B - 31 Riders

Phillip Barker
Richard Wagner
Gary Bowers
Douglas Hayes
Donald Whitmer
Hans Keck
Donnie Yoders
Michael Lewis
David Cole

Tom Meyer

Ed Sweetland

Robert Oreilly
Ike Lewis
UNKNOWN
Patrick Labbe
David Brown
Chris Pierce
Todd Fox

Tim Gregory
Edward Oreilly
Steve Johnson
David Starcher
Gregg King
Brennon Webley
Mark Woods
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Gerald Hougentogler
John Crockett Jr.

Jackson, TN
Asheboro, NC

Mt. Morris, PA
College Grove, TN
Washington, PA

Mt Pleasant, PA
Wind Ridge, PA

Mt Morris, PA
Waynesburg, PA
Anderson, IN
Greenfield, IN
Wrightsville, PA
Rockvale, TN
Neshanic Stat, NJ
Mt Morris, PA

Akron, OH

Belle Vernon, PA
Garner, NC
Royboro, NC
Craigsville, WV
Landover, MD
Triangle, VA
Sisterville, WV
Greenfield, IN
Elkins, WV

West Finley, PA

4/WHEEL 4/STROKE B - 17 Riders

Daniel Stoeffler
Jack Berisford
Dennis Means
Jerry Means
Gary Plessinger
John Schenker
Clair Reed

Jay Cochran
Mark Hagedorn
Rene Noe
Michael Cafro
Chuck Riggs
Steve Miraldi
Daniel Heckman
Richard Barnett
Frank Haynes
Scott Heckman
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4 /WHEEL 250 C - 11 Riders

Forrest Hartlew
John Ennis

Mark Munroe

Tim Colby
Michael Power
Mark Shaw

Joe Bidwell
Anthony Farber
William Bunner
Shawn Runyon
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3/WHEEL - 6 Riders

John Kenney Jr.
James Vanloocke
Joe Smith

Tim Marino
Franklin Page
Mike Hochschild

NN DN W

WOMEN - 3 Riders

4 Betsy Huggins
3 Sue Ann Wise
3 Christy Jacobs

Indianapolis, IN
New Martinsville, WV
Evansville, IN
Chandler, IN
Hamilton, OH
Girard, PA
Coolville, OH
Hannibal, OH
Morgantown, WV
Clarksburg, WV
Neshanic, NJ
Waynesburg, PA
Albean, PA
Amity, PA
Raleigh, NC
Raleigh, NC
AMity, PA

Lexington, NC
Martinsville, IN
Wilmington, NC
Ashtabula, OH
Granite Quarry, NC
Evansville, IN

W. Jefferson, OH
Morgantown, WV
Davisville, WV
Marysville, OH

Washington, NJ
Conneaut, OH
Cleveland, GA
Warren, OH

Holllly: Sprags., NEC
Ashtabula, OH

New Martinsville, WV
Rogersville, PA
Media, OH

HON
HON

HON
SUZ
HON
HON
HON
SUZ
HON
HON
HON
HON
HON
HON
HON
HON
HON
HON
KAW
SUZ
HON
SUZ
HON
HON
SUZ
SUZ

SUZ
SUZ
YAM
YAM
KAW
HON
KAW
HON
HON
SUZ
HON
HON

HON
SUZ
KAW
HON

SUZ
HON
HON
HON
SUZ
HON
HON
SUZ
SUZ
HON

HON
HON
HON
HON
HON
HON

HON
HON

122
139
98
120
24
142
28
104
2.

22

121
10
102
36
76
119
137
47
30
105
106
74

81
31

20
7.2
62
58

53
134
109
29
100
il
131
2
87
128
3
86

136
1180
65
60
1585
63
1 1M
233!
16
17

5i
55
82

52

713
79
69

3243230
3:46:04
3:47:04
3514151017
3:54:34
3:59:04
3:59:14
3:59:29
3:59:44
3:59:49
4:07:20
4:08:10
4:10:30
4:10:37
3:20:230
3:24:14
3:39:49
3:45:04
3:49:43
3:58i:51
33059236
3:34:07
1:59:46
2:00:25
2:00:47
25080226
252035215

Bisi5 31
3:59:43
420117
4520845
disii 0
4:14:32
325226
324024
3340233
3:40:10
3:42:49
3:49:16
3 =52 A7
3042572
31202358
25018577
2242505

3:37:08
B3890
3:38:28
5:39:09
A0 1016
Sio | QB
3:42:22
Sindaleig 223
350512
A0 =393

4:24:31
3:44:27
2i516 56
2:57:43
=513,
4:03:08

4:25:41
4:08:09
4523223
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SENIORS - 16 Riders

T e e
: eek, WV HON 103  4:08:25
2 4 Chuck Fritz St. Marys, PA HON 114 4:11:09
4 4 Geoffrey Marquand HON 56 4:11:32
5 4 Donnie Huggins New Martinsville, WV HON 59 4;13;53
6 4 Randy: Smith West Grove, PA HON 84 4:25:06
7 3 John Roush Shoals, IN HON 3 3:53:43
8 3 Melvin Swanson Fairview, WV 144 3:36;11
9 3 Lar;y Mertz St Marys, PA HON 40 3823162217
10 3 David Stocks Raleigh, NC SuUz 18 3238212
15 3 John Jarrett Minerva, OH HON 46 3:38;55
12 3 Phillip Baker Gahanna, OH YAM 15 3ied? 42
13 e Hannibal, OH 107  3:43:23
14 3 Richard Smith Grantsville, WV YAM 17 3253227
15 2 Mark Leary Oakford, PA SUZ 34 3:04:14
2 Marion Erwin Durham, NC YAM 141 307 :00

TOP 20 OVERALL A (with adjusted time)
1 4 Steve Holbert Mt. Morris, PA HON 4/4n  3:34:55
2 4 Norman Bish Brockway, PA HON 4/2n 3:34:56
3 4 Bob Sloan Martinsville, IN HON 4/2A 3:37:58
4 4 Scott Whipkey West Finley, PA SUZ 428 3238245
5 4 Chuck Delullo St Marys, PA HON 4/2N 3:239:34
6 4 Roy Dains Prosperity, PA SUzZ 4/2A 3:40:25
7 4 Kevin Kangas Plain City, OH HON 4/4A -3:42:32
8 4 Tom Holbert Mt Morris, PA HON 4/4pn 3:44:28
9 4 Mike Prechtl St. Marys, PA HON A/ 20 345228
10 4 John Yokley Tompkinsville, KY HON A2 35T
4] 4 David McCarroll Indianapolis, IN SuUz 4/4n 3:46:09
12 4 Amos Bennett Red Creek, WV SUZ 4/20 34706
13 4 Robert Staniszewski Darien Center, NY HON 4/28 3:48:43
14 4 Bryan Webley Elkins, WV SUZ 4/ 28 3:50:26
15 4 Ken Peace Greenfield, IN KAW 4/47 35350
16 4 Wayne Pixler New Martinsville, WV SUZ A/ AN 3254303
ile7 4 Gordon Koester Hornell, NY SuUZ AV & 355D
18 4 UNKNOWN Ashtabula, OH HON 4/28  3:56:43
19 4 Chris Gillette Weirton, WV SUZ 4/2A 3:58:01
20 4 Rodney Bidwell Plain City, OH HON 4/ a0 325850

TOP 10 OVERALL B (with adjusted time)
1 4 Phillip Barker Jackson, TN HON 4/2B 3:43:30
2 4 Richard Wagner Asheboro, NC HON 4/2B 3:46:04
3 4 Gary Bowers Mt . Merris, PA 4/2B - 3:47:04
4 4 Daniel Stoeffler Indianapolis, IN SUZ AT/ARE 3t F ST
5 4 Doug Hayes College Grove, TN HON 4/2B  3:54:07
6 4 Don Whitmer Washington, PA SUZ 4/2B 3:54:34
7 4 Jack Berisford New Martinsville, WV SUZ 4/4B 3:59:43
8 4 Hans Keck Mt Pleasant, PA HON 4/2B 3:59:04
9 4 Donnie Yoders Wind Ridge, PA HON 4/2B 3:59:14
10 4 Michael Lewis Mt Morris, PA HON 4/2B 3:59:29



